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STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM

A Member of the State Bar of California [] PREVIOUS !Ti~~, ~ REJECTED
(Respondent)

Note: All reformation required by this fo~ and any ad~l info~ation which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set fo~h in an a~chment to th~(~d~on under specific headings, e.g., "Fac~,"
,, ,, ,, ,, ,,Dismissals, Conclusions of Law, SuppoSing Authorl~t~;

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 13, 1972.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition (to be attached separately) are rejected or 6hanged by the Supreme Court. However, except as
otherwise provided in rule 5.386(D)(2) of the Rules of Procedure, if Respondent is not accepted into the
Altemative Discipline Program, this stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on the Respondent or the
State Bar.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated, except for Probation Revocation proceedings. Dismissed
charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The stipulation consists of 8 pages, excluding the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under =Facts."

(Effective January 1,2011)
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(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under uConclusions of
Law".

(6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7 and will pay timely any disciplinary costs imposed in this proceeding.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required.

(i) []

(a) []

(b) []

(c) []

Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

State Bar Court case # of prior case: 90-O-15293 (See, Stipulation Attachment at page 5.)

Date prior discipline effective January 22, 1992

Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations: Business and Professions Code, section
6106

(d) [] Degree of prior discipline: Public reproval

(e) [] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below:

(2) [] Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) [] Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

(4) [] Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
See Stipulation Attachment, page 8.

(5) [] Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) [] Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Effective January 1,2011)
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C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) [] No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) []

(3) []

(4) []

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct.

(5) [] Restitution: Respondent paid $     on
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

in restitution to without the threat or force of

(6) [] Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7) [] Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) [] Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(9) [] Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) [] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) [] Good Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) [] Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

See, Stipulation Attachment, page 5.

1) Remorse
2) Pretdal Stipulation

(Effective January 1,2011)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: JOHN JOSEPH VANDERVOORT

CASE NUMBER: 12-C-16293

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that the facts and circumstances surrounding the
offense for which he was convicted involved other misconduct warranting discipline.

Case No. 12-C- 16293-PEM (Conviction Proceedings)

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING:

1. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions Code
and rule 9.10 of the California Rules of Court.

2. On January 29, 2013, in Butte County Superior Court, case number CM037134, Respondent
was charged as follows: Count 1 with a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11350(a), cocaine
possession, a felony; Count 2 with a violation of Penal Code, section 243(e)(1), battery, a misdemeanor;
and Count 3 with a violation of Penal Code, section 415(1), disturbing the peace, a misdemeanor.

3. On January 17, 2013, the court entered Respondent’s plea of no contest to.Count 3, a violation
of Penal Code, section 415(1), a misdemeanor, and based thereon, the court accepted Respondent’s plea
and convicted Respondent. The remaining charges were dismissed.

4. On February 22, 2013, the court placed Respondent on formal probation for a period of 36
months. The court ordered that Respondent, among other things, submit to search of his person and
property; refrain from use, control or possession of any controlled substance and alcohol; submit to
substance testing; enroll in, pay for and successfully complete a 12-step program; enroll in and thereafter
successfully complete an approved batterer’s treatment program; not harass the victim; and pay a total of
$1361 in criminal and civil fines and fees.

5. Respondent did not appeal. The conviction was final when judgment was entered on February
22, 2013.

6. On May 13, 2013, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order referring the
matter to the Heating Department for a hearing and decision recommending the discipline to be imposed
in the event that the Hearing Department f’mds that the facts and circumstances surrounding the
offense(s) for which Respondent was convicted involved moral turpitude or other misconduct
warranting discipline.

FACTS:

7. On August 2, 2012, Respondent and his wife began arguing. After the wife’s 11-year old boy
overheard the argument, the boy found Respondent on top of his mother, pinning her to the couch. The
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verbal and physical fighting continued in the presence of the 11-year old son. The son eventually ¯
intervened to pull Respondent off his mother. The victim then telephoned 9-1-1 and police responded.
The report identifies injuries to the victim which were consistent with her account of the attack. The
police who interviewed the boy found him to be very upset, recounting his step-father as a "drunk" and
having been especially mean lately. Respondent did not speak to police, but instead handed the officer a
paper with his attorney’s name and phone number. The victim told police that Respondent had abused
her numerous times over the years, but she had declined to press charges because Respondentdissuaded
her by stating that he knew all the judges and that he would try to portray her as a bad mother."
Respondent was arrested at the scene.

8. On January 17, 2013, Respondent entered a plea of no contest to Count 3, a violation of Penal
Code, section 415(1) [disturbing the peace by fighting] with domestic violence probation conditions.
The remaining charges were dismissed in view of Respondent’s plea.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The facts and circumstances surrounding the above-described violation did not involve moral
turpitude but did involve other misconduct warranting discipline.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.2(b)(i)): In 1992, Respondent was found culpable of
violating a Fair Political Practices Act provision by attempting to hide his identity as a donor to a local
campaign. Respondent asked his law firm employees to contribute money under their own names,
however it was Respondent who gave them the money to contribute (plus a small extra sum to the
employees to keep for their assistance). Respondent’s conduct violated Government Code section
81002(a) [failing to disclose true source of campaign contributions]; Government Code section 84301
[prohibiting contributions in a name other than contributor’s true name]; and Government Code section
84302 [prohibiting use of intermediaries or agents to make contributions]. The California Fair Political
Practices Commission imposed a $10,000 fine and the State Bar Court publicly reproved Respondent.

Harm (Std. 1.2(b)(iv)): Respondent’s misconduct injured his spouse and traumatized her young
son, resulting in physical and emotional harm. Furthermore, Respondent’s misconduct induced criminal
prosecution, thereby impacting the administration of justice and public confidence in attorneys.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Remorse: On February 27, 2013, Respondent voluntarily signed a participation plan and entered
into the State Bar’s Lawyer’s Assistance Program ("LAP") prior to initiation of State Bar Court
proceedings, including prior to the Review Department’s issuance of its order on conviction. Substance
abuse and mental health conditions were found directly related to Respondent’s misconduct.
Respondent’s taking objective steps to express remorse for and to atone for the consequences of his
misconduct and to address the underlying causes of his misconduct by seeking assistance through LAP
are entitled to credit in mitigation. (Segal v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1077, 1089 where mitigation
credit was given when Respondent paid full restitution in installments, beginning before complainant
contacted the State Bar.)

Pretrial Stipulation: Respondent actively pursued settlement and has entered into this
stipulation prior to trial. (Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit
was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability].)



COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that as of
August 5, 2013 (date on which settlement-in-principle was reached), the prosecution costs in this matter
are $2,392.00. Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief
from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase because of the cost of further
proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MCLE CREDIT

Pursuant to rule 3201, Respondent may no~t receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics
School and/or any other educational course(s) to be ordered as a condition ofreproval or suspension.
(Rules Proc. of State Bar, role 3201.)
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in ~e Matter of:.
JOi-IN .rOSY~J~ VANDERVOORT 12-C-16293-PEM

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their sigm~tures below, the parl~m and their counsel, as applioable, slgnW ~eir agreement wi~ each of the
recitations and each of the terme and mnd#io~s of this Stipulation Re FKCs and Conclusions of Law.

Rer.pondent enters into Ibis sl~pulatk)n as a ¢on¢1it~1 of hiK,11e~ padidpati~, in the Program. Respondent
under.ends that he/she must abide by all term~ and condilions of Raspondenrs Program Contract.

If the Respondent is not accepted in~ the Program or does not sign the Program �ontract, this 81~ulation will be
mjecl~ and will not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

~espothe Respondent is a(x~dad into thjL,Program, thiu Stipulation will be filed and will beoOme pub(io, Upon
ndltrd’.s su~. easful oompl~k~~ or t~nina’doh fror~ the Program, the spe(dfied level of di~3pline for suo~c, sful
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In the Matter of:
JOHN JOSEPH VANDERVOORT

Case Number(s):
12-C-16293-PEM

ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

,~ The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

[] The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below.

~ All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1 ) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation in the Program or does not sign the Program Contract.
(See rule 5.58(E) & (F) and 5.382(D), Rules of Procedure.)~

~ m

Date                                    LU        ND
Judge of the State Bar Court

(Effective Januanj 1,2011)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on December 9, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[~ By personally delivering a copy of said document(s) to:

TAMMY M. ALBERTSEN
180 HOWARD STREET, 6TM FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

VICKI H. YOUNG
180 HOWARD STREET, 6TM FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, Califomia, on
December 9, 2013.

Mazie Yip
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


